04-10-2000 FO U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office 03-10-2000 PATENT 101312698 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #26 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy(ie Submission Type Conveyance Type Security Agreement Ro X New **Assignment** Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Other SECURITY INTEREST Merger Reel# Frame # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel# Frame # Departmental File Secret File Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached DEXECUTION Date
Month Day Ye Name (line 1) PRATT-READ CORPORATION 09-21-98 Name (line 2) & L. HANDLES, Execution Date Month Day Y Second Party Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name (line 1) SUMMIT BANK If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (fine 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) 750 WALNUT AVENUE 7TH FLOOR Assignment.) Address (line 3) CRANFORD NEW JERSEY 07016 Citv State/Country Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3)

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington PATEN1

Address (line 4)

01 FC:581

04/10/2000 DCDATES 00000215 4418605

40.00 DP

REEL: 010668 FRAME: 0837

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMP OFF1	0027

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
DATENT

OMB 0651-0027
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 800-833-9848
Name TONYA CHAPPLE
Address (line 1) C/O/CSC
Address (line 2) 80 STATE STREET
Address (line 3) ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207
Address (line 4)
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)
4,418,605
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT
and if a U.C. Application Number
has not been assigned.
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No
Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.
TONYA CHAPPLE Inex Chapple 3-7-2000
Name of Person Signing Signature Date

PATENT REEL: 010668 FRAME: 0838

NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT OF AND SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS FOR RECORDING

This document is executed between the parties hereto as a notice for the purpose of recording certain of the terms and conditions as contained in the hereinafter referenced Collatera Assignment of Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, and Copyright Security Interest Agreement between the parties.

Debtor: Pratt-Read Corporation, and A. & L. Handles, Inc.

Secured Party: Summit Bank

- 1. Debtor and Secured Party are parties to an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as amended by an Amendment No. 1 dated September 21, 1998, as amended by a Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated on or about the date hereof, and as same may be further amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), pursuant to which the Debtor desires to assign to Secured Party and grant to the Secured Party a lien upon and security interest in, among other things, all of its patents, trademarks, service marks, tradenames, and the goodwill associated therewith.
- The Debtor and Secured Party are parties to a Collateral Assignment of Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights, and Copyright Security Agreement pursuant to which the Debtor has granted, assigned and conveyed to the Secured Party, and has granted to the Secured Party a lien upon and security interest in, among other things, all of Debtor's (a) patents and patent applications, (b) trademark applications, trademarks (whether registered, unregistered or for which any application to register has been filed), service mark applications, service marks (whether registered, unregistered or for which any application to register has been filed) and tradenames, all of which are listed on Schedule A attached hereto (as the same may be modified and amended pursuant hereto from time to time), including, without limitation, all renewals thereof and all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, but not limited to, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights owned by Assignor corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing are collectively referred to herein as the "Collateral", together with all Collateral of Debtor which may be acquired, used or which may otherwise arise hereafter, which shall be deemed to be included in the "Collateral" as used herein, as well as the goodwill of the business to which each of the Collateral relates.
- 3. All rights and obligations herein set forth shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Debtor and Secured Party have executed this Notice of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks as of the 16th day of September, 1999.

DEBTOR:

WITNESS:

PRATT-READ CORPORATION

Harwood B. Comstock, President

WITNESS:

Harwood B. Comstock, Secretary &

Treasurer

A. & L. HANDLES, INC.

SECURED PARTY

SUMMIT BANK

By: fra Moloney Conton VP

-2-

STATE OF NEW YORK	
	٠
	•
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 17th day of September, 1999, before me, a notary public for the State of New Jersey, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Harwood B. Comstock, who acknowledged himself to be the President of Pratt-Read Corporation, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as President.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

ALICIA #ARRINGTON
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
NO. 01FA9988424
Cuplified in Minor County

Qualified in Kings County Certificate Filed in New York County Commission Expires June 25,

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On this 17th day of September, 1999, before me, a notary public for the State of New Jersey, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Harwood B. Comstock, who acknowledged himself to be the Secretary and Treasurer of A. & L. Handles, Inc., being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as Secretary and Treasurer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public STARY PUBLIC, State of New Yor No. 01FA498424

On this 17th day of September, 1999, before me, a notary public formulation in Kings County New Jersey, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Ita Mularet Conformalisaion Expline 25, 2000 acknowledged himself to be the Vice President of Summit Bank, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as Vice fresident.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public ALICIA/FARRINGTON NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York No. 01FA4968424

Qualified in Kings County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires June 25.

-3-

1. 4,500,756, Feb. 19, 1985, Keyboard switch having a deformable membrane formed of cellular urethane, Feagans, Frederick C., Central, South Carolina Nordquist, Albert W., Ivoryton, Connecticut, Pratt-Read Corporation, Ivoryton, Connecticut (02)

EXPIRED

CORE TERMS: switch, movable, poron, membrane, deformable, actuator, keyboard, coating, strip, spacer...

2. 4,418,605, Dec. 6, 1983, Keyboard for musical instrument, Tollefsen, Kjell T., Ivoryton, Connecticut Nordquist, Albert W., Ivoryton, Connecticut, Pratt-Read Corporation, Ivoryton, Connecticut (02)

CORE TERMS: pivot, tab, shoulder, chassis, key bed, keyboard, rear, chamber, dimension, transversely...

3. 4,128,242, Dec. 5, 1978, Correlated set of golf clubs, Elkins, Jr., Vance V., Freehold, New Jersey, Pratt-Read Corporation, Ivoryton, Connecticut (02), Date Transaction Recorded: Nov. 28, 1986 SECURITY INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). UNION TRUST COMPANY, NEW HAVEN, CT A CORP OF CT Reel & Frame Number: 4651/0318

CORE TERMS: correlated, golf, shaft, clubhead, inertia, iron, swing, pivot, dynamic, golfer...

4. 3,845,683, Nov. 5, 1974, KEYBOARD FOR ELECTRONIC MUSICAL INSTRUMENT, Lehmann, Expire D Alfred H., Clemson, South Carolina, Pratt-Read Corporation, Ivoryton, Connecticut (02)

CORE TERMS: resilient, conductor, keyboard, switch, channel, actuator, frame structure, first position, rod, piano...

5. 3,722,351, Mar. 27, 1973, MUSICAL INSTRUMENT KEYBOARD CONSTRUCTION, Allen, Irving, Westbrook, Connecticut George, Edward T., Hamden, Connecticut Nordquist, Albert W., Ivoryton, Connecticut, Pratt-Read Corporation, Ivoryton, Connecticut (02)

CORE TERMS: stick, keyboard, musical instrument, forward, sharp, pivot, rail, spacer, finger, cap...

EXPIDED 6. 3,715,950, Oct. 31, 1972, KEY CONSTRUCTION FOR KEYBOARD INSTRUMENTS, Nordquist, Albert W., Ivoryton, Connecticut, Pratt-Read Corporation, Ivoryton, Connecticut (02)

CORE TERMS: notch, slot, keyboard, arm, elongated, stick, spacer, pivot-spacer,

7. D 244,558, May 31, 1977, Golf club head, Elkins, Jr., Vance V., Freehold, New Jersey, Pratt-Read Corporation, Ivoryton, Connecticut (02), Date Transaction EXPIRED Recorded: Nov. 28, 1986 SECURITY INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). UNION TRUST COMPANY, NEW HAVEN, CT A CORP OF CT Reel & Frame Number: 4651/0318

> **PATENT** REEL: 010668 FRAME: 0842

RECORDED: 03/10/2000